

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date  
 May 5, 2021

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
11-21	25	3	FUTURE	28,434.70	20,685.00
1-21	46	7	STRZOK	151,160.80	63,985.00
12-21	20	1	STRZOK	12,434.00	9,783.50
13-21	60	4	DD PLP	37,992.50	20,925.00
14-21	69	7	STRZOK	127,120.00	52,470.00
15-21	43	4	LAMBRT	38,936.80	29,910.00
2-21	31	2	STRZOK	33,922.50	33,680.00
3-21	24	3	DD PLP	17,207.50	13,490.00
4-21	82	2	FUTURE	11,500.00	8,400.00
5-21	25	2	FUTURE	21,740.00	20,000.00
6-21	17	6	STRZOK	67,940.00	23,050.00
7-21	97	5	WIITAL	62,685.00	30,049.50
8-21	48	1	FUTURE	6,275.00	5,685.00
9-21	24	1	DD PLP	10,510.00	8,092.50
Bids:	<b>48</b>		Total Value:	<b>627,858.80</b>	<b>340,205.50</b>
Sales:	<b>14</b>				

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Oak Sawlogs	294.00	MBF	200.00	171.08
White Oak Sawlogs	20.00	MBF	150.00	150.00
White Pine Sawlogs	607.00	MBF	125.00	102.55
Aspen Ton	450.00	Tons	9.13	6.23
Jack Pine Tons	2,465.00	Tons	14.50	7.11
Mixed Hdwd Tons	1,482.00	Tons	9.13	6.82
Oak Tons	5,882.00	Tons	14.00	8.87
Red Maple Ton	550.00	Tons	6.00	6.00
Red Pine Tons	11,160.00	Tons	39.86	34.02
Spruce	930.00	Tons	7.50	7.50
Tamarac	40.00	Tons	6.00	6.00
White Oak Tons	280.00	Tons	6.50	6.50
White Pine Tons	5,725.00	Tons	39.86	17.07

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **1-21**

	Winning Bid
Strzok, Theodore Logging	151,160.80 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Wiitala-Vozka Logging	138,090.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Solberg Logging	133,267.01 <input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer WI Sawmill Inc	126,589.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
D & D Mechanized Pulping	98,940.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Futurewood Corp	89,798.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
Jelinek Trucking	83,440.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

<b>Jelinek Trucking</b> 20T-00    35    8.000    280.00 20T-WP    180   18.000    3,240.00 20T-PR    3600   22.200    79,920.00 Bid Total: <b>83,440.00</b>				<b>Futurewood Corp</b> 20T-00    35   12.860    450.10 20T-WP    180   17.380    3,128.40 20T-PR    3600   23.950    86,220.00 Bid Total: <b>89,798.50</b>				<b>D &amp; D Mechanized Pulping</b> 20T-00    35    6.000    210.00 20T-WP    180   18.500    3,330.00 20T-PR    3600   26.500    95,400.00 Bid Total: <b>98,940.00</b>				<b>Biewer WI Sawmill Inc</b> 20T-00    35    5.000    175.00 20T-WP    180   10.500    1,890.00 20T-PR    3600   34.590    124,524.00 Bid Total: <b>126,589.00</b>				<b>Solberg Logging</b> 20T-00    35    5.000    175.00 20T-WP    180   15.000    2,700.00 20T-PR    3600   36.220    130,392.00 Bid Total: <b>133,267.00</b>			
<b>Wiitala-Vozka Logging</b> 20T-00    35    6.000    210.00 20T-WP    180   16.000    2,880.00 20T-PR    3600   37.500    135,000.00 Bid Total: <b>138,090.00</b>				<b>Strzok, Theodore Logging</b> 20T-00    35   14.000    490.00 20T-WP    180   39.860    7,174.80 20T-PR    3600   39.860    143,496.00 Bid Total: <b>151,160.80</b>															

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **2-21**

Strzok, Theodore Logging  
D & D Mechanized Pulping

Winning Bid

33,922.50

33,680.00

D & D Mechanized Pulping				Strzok, Theodore Logging			
10-OW	20	150.000	3,000.00	10-OW	20	150.000	3,000.00
10-PW	230	100.000	23,000.00	10-PW	230	100.000	23,000.00
20T-TA	40	6.000	240.00	20T-TA	40	6.000	240.00
20T-MR	550	6.000	3,300.00	20T-MR	550	6.000	3,300.00
20T-OW	280	6.000	1,680.00	20T-OW	280	6.500	1,820.00
20T-WP	410	6.000	2,460.00	20T-WP	410	6.250	2,562.50
Bid Total:			<b>33,680.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>33,922.50</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **3-21**

D & D Mechanized Pulping  
Lambert Forest Products, LLC  
Hayes & Sons Inc.

Winning Bid

17,207.50

16,242.60

13,490.00

Hayes & Sons Inc.				Lambert Forest Products, LLC				D & D Mechanized Pulping			
10-PW	50	115.000	5,750.00	10-PW	50	120.000	6,000.00	10-PW	50	125.000	6,250.00
20T-PJ	60	9.000	540.00	20T-PJ	60	11.910	714.60	20T-PJ	60	14.500	870.00
20T-WP	250	9.000	2,250.00	20T-WP	250	11.910	2,977.50	20T-WP	250	14.500	3,625.00
20T-00	550	9.000	4,950.00	20T-00	550	11.910	6,550.50	20T-00	550	11.750	6,462.50
Bid Total:		<b>13,490.00</b>		Bid Total:		<b>16,242.60</b>		Bid Total:		<b>17,207.50</b>	

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **4-21**

Futurewood Corp  
Lambert Forest Products, LLC

Winning Bid

11,500.00

8,862.00

Lambert Forest Products, LLC				Futurewood Corp			
20T-00	60	6.330	379.80	20T-00	60	6.300	378.00
20T-PR	490	6.330	3,101.70	20T-PR	490	8.300	4,067.00
20T-PJ	850	6.330	5,380.50	20T-PJ	850	8.300	7,055.00
Bid Total:			<b>8,862.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>11,500.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **5-21**

Futurewood Corp  
D & D Mechanized Pulping

Winning Bid

21,920.00

20,030.00

D & D Mechanized Pulping				Futurewood Corp			
10-PW	5	115.000	575.00	10-PW	5	115.000	575.00
10-OO	35	135.000	4,725.00	10-OO	35	150.000	5,250.00
20T-WP	30	7.000	210.00	20T-WP	30	6.000	180.00
20T-A	30	6.000	180.00	20T-A	30	6.000	180.00
20T-MX	170	6.000	1,020.00	20T-MX	170	6.000	1,020.00
20T-00	860	9.000	7,740.00	20T-00	860	9.000	7,740.00
20T-S	930	6.000	5,580.00	20T-S	930	7.500	6,975.00
Bid Total:			<b>20,030.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>21,920.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **6-21**

Strzok, Theodore Logging  
 Wiitala-Vozka Logging  
 Solberg Logging  
 Biewer WI Sawmill Inc  
 D & D Mechanized Pulping  
 Jelinek Trucking

Winning Bid

67,940.00   
 57,520.00   
 52,290.00   
 51,040.00   
 46,050.00   
 35,283.60

Jelinek Trucking			
20T-WP	220	8.880	1,953.60
20T-PR	1500	22.220	33,330.00
Bid Total:			<b>35,283.60</b>

D & D Mechanized Pulping			
20T-WP	220	15.000	3,300.00
20T-PR	1500	28.500	42,750.00
Bid Total:			<b>46,050.00</b>

Biewer WI Sawmill Inc			
20T-WP	220	13.000	2,860.00
20T-PR	1500	32.120	48,180.00
Bid Total:			<b>51,040.00</b>

Solberg Logging			
20T-WP	220	12.000	2,640.00
20T-PR	1500	33.100	49,650.00
Bid Total:			<b>52,290.00</b>

Wiitala-Vozka Logging			
20T-WP	220	16.000	3,520.00
20T-PR	1500	36.000	54,000.00
Bid Total:			<b>57,520.00</b>

Strzok, Theodore Logging			
20T-WP	220	39.500	8,690.00
20T-PR	1500	39.500	59,250.00
Bid Total:			<b>67,940.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **7-21**

Wiitala-Vozka Logging  
 D & D Mechanized Pulping  
 Lambert Forest Products, LLC  
 Futurewood Corp  
 Hayes & Sons Inc.

Winning Bid

62,685.00   
 58,680.00   
 41,850.45   
 36,309.30   
 30,625.50

Hayes & Sons Inc.				Futurewood Corp				Lambert Forest Products, LLC				D & D Mechanized Pulping				Wiitala-Vozka Logging			
10-OO	24	122.000	2,928.00	10-OO	24	170.000	4,080.00	10-OO	24	155.000	3,720.00	10-OO	24	125.000	3,000.00	10-OO	24	150.000	3,600.00
20T-MX	135	5.700	769.50	20T-MX	135	7.180	969.30	20T-MX	135	10.910	1,472.85	20T-MX	135	8.000	1,080.00	20T-MX	135	7.000	945.00
20T-00	720	5.700	4,104.00	20T-00	720	7.180	5,169.60	20T-00	720	10.910	7,855.20	20T-00	720	8.000	5,760.00	20T-00	720	6.000	4,320.00
20T-PR	900	9.700	8,730.00	20T-PR	900	13.310	11,979.00	20T-PR	900	10.910	9,819.00	20T-PR	900	18.500	16,650.00	20T-PR	900	25.000	22,500.00
20T-WP	1740	8.100	14,094.00	20T-WP	1740	8.110	14,111.40	20T-WP	1740	10.910	18,983.40	20T-WP	1740	18.500	32,190.00	20T-WP	1740	18.000	31,320.00
<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>30,625.50</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>36,309.30</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>41,850.45</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>58,680.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>62,685.00</b>



# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **8-21**

Futurewood Corp

Winning Bid  
**6,275.00**

Futurewood Corp			
20T-WP	25	5.000	125.00
20T-MX	75	5.000	375.00
20T-A	200	5.000	1,000.00
20T-PJ	955	5.000	4,775.00
	<b>Bid Total:</b>		<b>6,275.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **9-21**

D & D Mechanized Pulping

Winning Bid  
10,510.00

D & D Mechanized Pulping			
10-OO	6	105.000	630.00
10-PW	60	75.000	4,500.00
20T-MX	50	6.000	300.00
20T-PJ	90	8.000	720.00
20T-00	160	6.000	960.00
20T-WP	425	8.000	3,400.00
Bid Total:			<b>10,510.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **11-21**

Futurewood Corp  
 Strzok, Theodore Logging  
 D & D Mechanized Pulping

Winning Bid

28,434.70   
 24,660.00   
 22,330.00

D & D Mechanized Pulping				Strzok, Theodore Logging				Futurewood Corp			
10-PW	48	70.000	3,360.00	10-PW	48	100.000	4,800.00	10-PW	48	70.000	3,360.00
10-OO	80	150.000	12,000.00	10-OO	80	175.000	14,000.00	10-OO	80	200.000	16,000.00
20T-PR	40	8.000	320.00	20T-PR	40	8.000	320.00	20T-PR	40	9.310	372.40
20T-A	60	7.000	420.00	20T-A	60	6.000	360.00	20T-A	60	9.130	547.80
20T-MX	150	7.000	1,050.00	20T-MX	150	6.000	900.00	20T-MX	150	9.130	1,369.50
20T-WP	160	7.000	1,120.00	20T-WP	160	5.000	800.00	20T-WP	160	9.310	1,489.60
20T-00	580	7.000	4,060.00	20T-00	580	6.000	3,480.00	20T-00	580	9.130	5,295.40
Bid Total:			<b>22,330.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>24,660.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>28,434.70</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
Black River Falls, WI 54615  
715-284-8475  
715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **12-21**

Strzok, Theodore Logging

Winning Bid

12,434.00

Strzok, Theodore Logging			
10-OO	40	200.000	8,000.00
20T-MX	212	6.000	1,272.00
20T-WP	35	6.000	210.00
20T-00	492	6.000	2,952.00
Bid Total:			<b>12,434.00</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **13-21**

D & D Mechanized Pulping  
 Lambert Forest Products, LLC  
 Futurewood Corp  
 Hayes & Sons Inc.

Winning Bid

37,992.50   
 34,971.75   
 27,250.75   
 23,455.00

Hayes & Sons Inc.				Futurewood Corp				Lambert Forest Products, LLC				D & D Mechanized Pulping			
10-OO	25	120.000	3,000.00	10-OO	25	180.000	4,500.00	10-OO	25	155.000	3,875.00	10-OO	25	130.000	3,250.00
20T-WP	1160	10.000	11,600.00	20T-WP	1160	11.990	13,908.40	20T-WP	1160	14.910	17,295.60	20T-WP	1160	18.500	21,460.00
20T-00	1265	7.000	8,855.00	20T-00	1265	6.990	8,842.35	20T-00	1265	10.910	13,801.15	20T-00	1265	10.500	13,282.50
Bid Total:			<b>23,455.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>27,250.75</b>	Bid Total:			<b>34,971.75</b>	Bid Total:			<b>37,992.50</b>

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **14-21**

	Winning Bid
Strzok, Theodore Logging	127,120.00 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Biewer WI Sawmill Inc	115,188.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Wiitala-Vozka Logging	96,300.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Solberg Logging	89,407.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
Futurewood Corp	76,441.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
D & D Mechanized Pulping	69,580.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Jelinek Trucking	68,617.50 <input type="checkbox"/>

<b>Jelinek Trucking</b> 20T-MX    50    6.000    300.00 20T-WP    210    8.000    1,680.00 20T-PR    3750    17.770    66,637.50 Bid Total: <b>68,617.50</b>				<b>D &amp; D Mechanized Pulping</b> 20T-MX    50    8.000    400.00 20T-WP    210    8.000    1,680.00 20T-PR    3750    18.000    67,500.00 Bid Total: <b>69,580.00</b>				<b>Futurewood Corp</b> 20T-MX    50    7.220    361.00 20T-WP    210    9.250    1,942.50 20T-PR    3750    19.770    74,137.50 Bid Total: <b>76,441.00</b>				<b>Solberg Logging</b> 20T-MX    50    4.200    210.00 20T-WP    210    6.000    1,260.00 20T-PR    3750    23.450    87,937.50 Bid Total: <b>89,407.50</b>				<b>Wiitala-Vozka Logging</b> 20T-MX    50    9.000    450.00 20T-WP    210    10.000    2,100.00 20T-PR    3750    25.000    93,750.00 Bid Total: <b>96,300.00</b>			
<b>Biewer WI Sawmill Inc</b> 20T-MX    50    4.200    210.00 20T-WP    210    10.550    2,215.50 20T-PR    3750    30.070    112,762.50 Bid Total: <b>115,188.00</b>				<b>Strzok, Theodore Logging</b> 20T-MX    50    8.000    400.00 20T-WP    210    32.000    6,720.00 20T-PR    3750    32.000    120,000.00 Bid Total: <b>127,120.00</b>															

# Jackson County Forestry Department

W9790 Airport Rd.  
 Black River Falls, WI 54615  
 715-284-8475  
 715-284-8425 (fax)

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **15-21**

Lambert Forest Products, LLC  
 D & D Mechanized Pulping  
 Futurewood Corp  
 Hayes & Sons Inc.

Winning Bid

**39,204.10**   
 35,540.00   
 33,513.00   
 30,060.00

Hayes & Sons Inc.				Futurewood Corp				D & D Mechanized Pulping				Lambert Forest Products, LLC			
10-PW	150	100.000	15,000.00	10-PW	150	100.000	15,000.00	10-PW	150	105.000	15,750.00	10-PW	150	120.000	18,000.00
10-OO	50	120.000	6,000.00	10-OO	50	170.000	8,500.00	10-OO	50	125.000	6,250.00	10-OO	50	155.000	7,750.00
20T-MX	30	6.000	180.00	20T-MX	30	7.260	217.80	20T-MX	30	8.000	240.00	20T-MX	30	8.910	267.30
20T-A	30	6.000	180.00	20T-A	30	4.310	129.30	20T-A	30	4.000	120.00	20T-A	30	8.910	267.30
20T-PJ	270	6.000	1,620.00	20T-PJ	270	6.170	1,665.90	20T-PJ	270	10.000	2,700.00	20T-PJ	270	8.910	2,405.70
20T-WP	520	6.000	3,120.00	20T-WP	520	6.170	3,208.40	20T-WP	520	10.000	5,200.00	20T-WP	520	8.910	4,633.20
20T-00	660	6.000	3,960.00	20T-00	660	7.260	4,791.60	20T-00	660	8.000	5,280.00	20T-00	660	8.910	5,880.60
<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>30,060.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>33,513.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>35,540.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>			<b>39,204.10</b>